proved: |-
Date Action Taken: AV
Other:
217
Verified by: ~F i ¥

WASILLA CITY COUNCIL ACTION MEMORANDUM AM No. 06-63

TITLE: CONTRACT AWARD TO TRYCK NYMAN HAYES, INC. IN THE
AMOUNT OF $40,000 FOR PARKS MASTER PLAN CONSULTING
SERVICES

Agenda of. December 11, 2006 Date: November 29, 2006

Originator: Public Works Director

Route to: Department Signature/Date

Police Chief

Youth Court, Dispatch, Code Compliance

Culture and Recreation Services Director
Library, Museum, Sports Complex

3 J
X Public Works & Recreation Facility Maintenance
Director /"—“"—---\ ; /Z‘f oe
X Finance, Risk Management & MIS Director W
Purchasing ‘
X Deputy Administrator
Planning, Economic Development, J ‘
Human Resources . -39 -0
X City Clerk - %‘(; ,
REVIEWED BY MAYOR DIANNE M. KELLER: | M\ 4vn.—<_ | M . kﬁéﬂﬁ/

FISCAL IMPACT: [X] yes $40,000 or [ ]no Funds Available [X] yes [ ] no
Account name/number: Parks Master Plan 110-4520-452.45-40
Attachments: RFP Outline, RFP Scoring, Task Proposal Outline, and CIP Detail Sheets

SUMMARY STATEMENT: This contract was advertised on August 8, 2006 with

proposals due on September 8, 2006. Three proposals were received and ranked by
the evaluation team with the following results:

1) Tryck Nyman Hayes, Inc
2) DOWL Engineers
3) Land Design North

Contract terms were negotiated as outlined on the attached 2-page spreadsheet for a
total cost of $126,678. The City's 5 year CIP shows $110,000 is planned over three
years for this effort. The 5 year plan is proposed to be amended by $16,678 to meet
this contract. The FY07 budget shows $40,000 is available now to initiate the contract,
with $35,000 available on July 1, 2007 to continue the contract. The initial contract

City of Wasilla AM No. 06-83
Page 1of 2




award is proposed through this action memorandum. Subseguent contract extensions
will be subject to City Council approval.

ACTION: Authorize the Mayor to execute an initial contract with Tryck Nyman Hayes,
Inc. in the amount of $40,000 for Parks Master Plan Consulting Services.

City of Wasilla AM No. 06-63
Page 2 of 2



CITY OF WASILLA

ePurchasinge
290 East Herning Avenue » Wasilla « Alaska « 99654-7091
* Telephone 907-373-9047 « Fax 907-373-9011 »

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL
No. 0638-0-2007/WM
Master Plans for Citywide Park Space & Multi-Use Sports Complex

PROJECT ABSTRACT
The City of Wasilla is requesting proposals from qualified firms to
develop master plans to guide the future of Wasilla in coming decades.

RELEASE DATE
August 8, 2006

A pre-bid conference has been scheduled for 2:00 p.m., Friday, Aungust 23, 2006 at the City of
Wasilla Council Chambers, 290 E. Herning Avenune, Wasilla, AK 99654.

SUBMISSION DEADLINE
September 8, 2006 @ 5:00 p.m.

A firm that submits a proposal MUST be on the official City of Wasilla plansholder list which is maintained at:
http://www.demandstar.com/supplier/bids/agency_inc/bid list.asp?f=search&mi=712050.
Failure of a firm to be on the list will be cause for their proposal to be deemed non-responsive.
In addition, any copies of this proposal, attachments or addendums obtained from any source other than
www.cityofwasilla.com/purchasing or the City of Wasilla Purchasing Officer are not valid.

For additional information, please contact:
William Miller, Purchasing Officer
(907) 373-9047

RFP No. 0638-0-2007/WM
Page 1 of 31




1. OVERVIEW OF PROJECT

The City of Wasilla (the "City") is requesting proposals from design firms to prepare two master plans.
The first is for a long term plan for existing and future citywide parks. The second is an update to the
existing plan for parks related trails and fields for the Multi Use Sports Complex. All services are to be

performed by design professionals who hold appropriate licenses and registration under the laws of the
State of Alaska.

The City is seeking master plans that will enable public use of the land while preserving the integrity
and functionality of all City sites. Key components of the plan will be defining the role that parks
should play in the community and will serve as a guide for future parks in Wasilla. The planning will
address design as well as program to reflect current uses and future needs of the commuity.

The City of Wasilla master plan process will engage a significant public process. City staff will assist in
designing and coordinating the public process and will work with the project management team to
develop community input into the plan. The awarded proposer must be willing and prepared to integrate
their work with an open public process. Close coordination between the firm and city personnel will be
necessary.

2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Wasilla has four parks (Carter, Iditapark, Lakeside and Nunley), five ball fields and approximately ten
miles of trails. The City also maintains a fully operational skateboard park, volleyball courts, basketball
courts, bmx track, outdoor amphitheater, and children’s playgrounds.

The Multi-Use Sports Complex property is located at 1001 S. Mack Drive and is comprised of
approximately 59 acres. It currently hosts an indoor hockey rink, indoor soccer field, running track,
meeting rooms, ice skate shop and concessions stand. The property has the potential for equestrian
trails, bike paths and numerous other outdoor facilities.

3. MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS REQUIRED TO SUBMIT A PROPOSAL

A minimum of three (3) years master plan design to meet the unique needs of designing plans based upon
multiple input sources is required to submit a proposal. Particular focus will be given to the successful
completion of similar projects, and those individuals/companies who are not experienced in this scope of
work are asked not to submit as their proposal will be deemed non-responsive. In- addition, a
demonstrated ability to meet required time schedule is required.

4. ACRONYMS/DEFINITIONS
For the purposes of this RFP, the following acronyms/definitions will be used:

AAC Alaska Administrative Code

Awarded Company  The organization/individual that is awarded and has an approved contract with the
City of Wasilla for the services identified in this RFP.

City The City of Wasilla and any agency identified herein.

City Staff Any City of Wasilla department head or their designee

RFP No. 0638-0-2007/WM
Page 3 of 31




*payaual 5t jusaaie se [Hun BogSAs SIYY YA SIUBRI0AIE 41 SupHRIofiau SHURUOD [[RYS PUE SUEIL) [RLDHIPPE J)21 PUS 1DI]IE FRIS U 'SWLE PIIE 313 20 AuE Y

1902 A10j9u)s1ns & 3jE10Sou 0] A|QUUN A EYIOA G J0 J01323¢] A1) PIROYS “WUL) pjes PAE oyl Yilm suolienoday ayeapun [jis Ay ‘UL pUosas U s paosae Tugieg uuy pates puosss g s suoneedon ayusapun
1A 35 “AJGUUASHAT P JEE 34 O SAUTULIAIAP A1 (D14AL 2F & 6 Paniz 1511y 211 50 0F PAAPIEE0D WL AGL 1M 13U L101on)SHYS # Meodaw o |quun aq 5YI0 A SN JO I0I0AIT Y PIUOHG JO3IaI) amyuu [puotssjold pun
Kvapdwins “=aos o) ‘PAIAPUIT 54 0L SPIATIS DU JO INERA PIIULULNSD U] IEN0IIT QUL I j(US[S AU “UOISIAP SHP Swixow u] A1 91 0F JGUUCSBIT PUD STLY 20 0 SIUCLINP 34 YHya uopesuadaes 1w uuy payes saydng o

I RU0A B ajnefau (s S04 91qn,] 10 J0JaIg Y1 'SIAMATIS AAF S pamaans su pun saafoad airoads © o) pagijenb Agenbapo swuig AE05[ PAIET pUU PRI0AJRS ST SIS BONIVE M FIUQ 533 J0 WHINIOTIN

“spesodosd Supuigns Suip s sy 0 1S ayr priods SaReH wiuiN yo1],

S6¢ 6¢
€42 L
744 ge

CERTNEL
Buruueld Jajse yied
AN/ L00Z-0-8E30

dd4y




City of Wasilla
290 East Herning Avenue Master
Wasiila, Alaska 99654-9011

Request for Proposal No. 0638-0-2007 / WM g

MASTER PLANS FOR 1
CITYWIDE PARK SPACE 557
& MULTI-USE SPORTS  ~._ /]

COMPLEX .

/ “%‘ wastes . P Favirar
I

Frth, T8 o | 4n | s

!

Jotasteoe f Ikor Do -
TRAIL To UnDERFRS e

T NOMB, Farewmpng | NEw PAainss
5 !

I / ;
’ v
; .
Iovmeseo § !

ITrow % TRAIL- y
/ /
i
!

851 East West Point Drive, Suite 309 « Wasilla, Alaska 99654 &
i~ 907.357.5430 = 907.373.5429 (fax) = www.tnh-inc.com W 4
TRYCK NYMAN HAYES, INC. POC: Norman K. Gutcher, PE normg@tnh-inc.com



851 East West Point Brive, Suite 309
Wasilla, Alaska 99654

907.343.0275 e 907.357.5430

Fax: 907.373.5429 & www.tnh-inc.com
Email: normg@tnh-inc.com

B
-%
§
] E

TRYCK NYMAN HAYES, INC.

September 7, 2006

City of Wasilla
290 East Heming Avenue
Wasilla, AK 99654-7091

RE:  Request for Proposal No. 06380-02007/WM
Master Plans for Citywide Park Space & Mulii-Use Sports Complex

Tryck Nyman Hayes, Inc. is pleased to submit our qualifications as professional landscape architects and
planners to assist the City of Wasilla in the preparation of two master plans. For more than 30 years,
Tryck Nyman Hayes, Inc. has provided master plan designs for citywide parks and parks related trails and
fields for numerous Alaska communities. This successful history has earned us a reputation for reliability
and professional excellence.

Each member of our project team was selected due to their specific expertise in the areas needed to
complete the two master plans. In addition, our key team members, as well as the firm, hold all current
and applicable licenses Lo practice landscape architecture and engineering in the State of Alaska.

= Proven Experience—Our team brings more than 100 years of combined master planning and
design experience to this project. This includes recent planning and design on the Wasilla sports
complex and numerous parks within Wasilla to the planning and design of the Tony Knowles
Coastal Trail in Anchorage. We understand a community’s desire 1o enjoy recreating within their
community and can provide a master plan that will guide these activities into the future.

« Experienced Lead Planner—Burt Lent, ASLA, brings more than 16 years of direct master
planning and design experience to this contract. For the past 28 years, he has specialized in
recreational design in Alaska. His work as the lead landscape architect on a number of parks
within the City of Wasilla, including the Wasilla Muiti-Sports Complex and the lditarod Park,
will enable our team 1o “hit the ground running” in the development of the two master plans.

»  Ability to Meet Schedule—We are a team of specialists with the expertise and the gxperience to
provide realistic and affordable master plans within the schedule outlined in the RFP. In addition,
two of our team members are Wasilla residents. They understand the desires of the community
and have a vested interest in the development of these master plans.

As a Principal of Tryck Nyman Hayes, Inc., 1 have the authority to make representations and bind the
firm. I personally commit all our resources, as needed, to exceed the City of Wastlla's contract goals. We
are excited and enthusiastic about the opportunity to continue our working relationship with the City of
Wasilla,

Sincerely,

orman K. Guicher, PE
Principal

Engineering Surveying Landscape Aurchitecture



SHLNOWGZ
SNIANNC F18VIIVAY 40 %55
O0'5¢5'09% Il ANV | S3SVHd ONIONTONI LNIOd SIHL 01 dN TV.L0L
0D'050'VES S3DIAHS || ISVH 'SISNIIXI ANV SHNOH 1TV IV.L0L
ODES Qog'Ls | o0Z'LE | 08s'vd | 0952 | 00S'HS | ODE'od | OOD'ELS | O¥OD'ES SHVTT00 OLNI 8HNOH 40 SNOILD3Irodd
0DE [4> gi 04 [£> 2l 0L oL 6l STVLOLENS ATINOH
11} @sBUd O} paAntl jasodary ul Guleay oiqnd DSNN 1S 21an
00'00es I g ¥ jwsuely pue juud ‘Alessaoau se poday Bulutlieldold ssiaay
¥ 4 [4 =18 ¥ abed qap ‘Hoday ‘saynuiy ‘epusby ‘sinopueH-Bulisaly DD PIE 19NPUOD
4 g g8 ¥ z s3jeusy 'sue|d ‘swelfold jou) poday [| 9SEU Wil JUSURI] "B[qLUBSSY
[ gl 4 8 v saljiilze DSMN BU} Joy BjewWlST 1S07 jeaa-jdasun]-AeuwRld B sredald
8 0z ol 8 0Z 4 JSNW B4} 0} SaI984 |EUCIIPPE 10} INoAET jdanuoy) aledald
4 ¥ 4 O L saljioe pue syled apipn-AiD aU) Jo} Sejellss [pasT-jabpng aledaly
00058 a8 B al ) 8 B sajj|oe Jo} salald Buipn|au) Jusumaag] paday BujuiueiBaly asedaly
00°05% 8 ¥ 14 4 oe 9t ¥ saljiae} o2}y 7 syled jo juatudajaaap Joj weabold |[eisaq aledaly
11 dS¥Hd
SHLNOW ¥
ONIONN4 F18VIIVAY J0 %¥PZ
00's6Y 9% S3DIAMIS | 3SYHd 'SISNIJXT ANV SHNOH TV "Tviol
oBL'LE 004'1% | s/2'1g | o/o'ce | OCZL'ES | O0S$ | OJE'B$ | 000'v$ | osE'LY SHYT10d OLNI SHAOH 40 NOILD3roud
00081 LS FE Ll BL 6E ¥ E6 [ 8 STILOLENS ATHNOH
00'00ES ¥ Z z ve g z OYD O} jlusuel) pue Yoday JUswssassyysieasay | 9selyd sledald
00°0zs gl Z g L senuoud ‘sasusiajaid sieinge) puie sasundsal aileuueiisany Aje )
oo0ss c Z Z z g ¥ awes ay) ypm g Bupaajy Beo janpuos yiom syjuoll B 1ayy
00'05% ¥ ! ! ] [4 z Hoday ‘sz|nuly 'epuaby 'sjnopueym | Buisaly 90 anpuasjiiiauseziueBio
! 9} b afed gam 5AID ay) oy qu e Buipnjoul aieg gapa 1aold dnjag
Z ) 1 1 abesod sAed Ayn -aneuuoRsany au) jo Bujiew uo Aiom SiEUpIOD)
000028 ¥ z z gL Z 1 alleuolsany) spaaN uajealsay pue weibold Juswaajoay] olgnd sledaid
Sl 4] 2] Z Kioyuaau san pue saps jel) Jaquaalb Syed | sdepy Juswissassy, siedaly
00'0s% z gl g z Z “spg ojoyd axeuw 'AIojUBAULAUBWISSISSY U Joday aledaid pue jusiunaog]
Gl GlL [ ¥ 4 saay} J9ans 'SR} *sjjaquasit 'syied |B jo sojoyd/AiojuasulUaLISSassy
0o00Le L L sajou Bueaw sjnguysip pue Gulss)y azuewLNg
Z ¥ z sajls }1ed Jo sAaAINs pue sdew alnboe - Ao Buneay dn-peig
| 3SVHd
ASN3dX3 [IVOIHTITY davd | AGNYY | YNOO NOd Tr 1dnd WHON SHEVYL 40 NOILJIHOS3A ONY LD3rodd 40 3svHd
9002 6l ‘AN
| abed S3JIAH3E NvTd | H3LSVIN| SHHvYd | VIISYM
SIAVH | NYIWAN | HIAYL




A|ejesadas pied eq 2and 7 pUe DD £ 8} puoAag Aessaaau sBujsaw Auy

pozZILIXEL SJIEW-3 jo 357 PUB PazZilIUY ag ||eys sBuen

sBunasiu Jo} pal|gwos ale 19ajotd apia-AilD Bu} pue J9afold DS 24l Yiog

MO0 Ag pred eq o sBuljiew Joy saselogsanb jo Bunuud pue sbejsod

1139008 N1 AV1S 0L 3WNSsY N33 IAVH STINONODD ONIMOTTOL FHY

103rodd 40 NOILLITdW0D OL

SHLINOW Z} ATILYWIXOYddY 40 T¥.L0L ¥ ¥0d SHINOW &'t

ONIANNS I1EVIIVAY J0 %31°5EL

1937r0dd 40 NOILT1dWOD 0L 'Al - 35VHd 'LNIOd SIHL 0L 4N YL0L

00'8.9'02Ls
00'0684'G% SIDIAETS Al 35VHd 'SISNIAX3 ONY SHNOH 1TV IvL0oL
0014 0Dzs GOV'Ze 008l | SZL'1S 0913 SHVYT10Q OLNI SHNOH 40 SNO1LO3rodd
0000LS ¥ LE (174 6 b STWLOLENS AXNOH
¥ b abed qapn 108loid e1epdn
oD'ooLe Z gl Z L sa|doo | juud ‘sajew)sa/sue|d/siuatwo ||e-Hoday ue| Jaisel Sjepdn
z z Z painbal se sajewyisg] 1500 JeWayog asnay
oc P palinbal se sue|d spIp-AllY Bsiaay
Al ASYHd
ANIOd SiHL LY Q31371dN0D LOAroyd 35NN
SHLINOW ¥
SNIONN4 18V TIIVAY JO %06'60.
00'888'0ZLS iI1-1 $3SVHd "INIOd SIHL OL dN IVL0L
00'EvE'09% SIDIANTS l{l ISYHL 'SISNIXT ONY SHNOH TIv Iviol
£18'1% 055 1S | szi'1g | ove'ols | opv'ss | 000'6S | 019'LLS | SEL'BS | OPO'ER SHYT100 OLNI SHNOH 20 SNOILO3roYd
OD'ELE'LE LE Sl 952 E6 cl 14" 59 61 Sv.L01lans ATdNOoH
Z Z 0c [4 L HigevsainuepuabyysununowysinopueH-Bily alignd puUg jonpuUos ‘YaApy
00'00v$ g A gl [ L Bdaapy, ‘seidod Sz quisip 'SpIM-ALD 7 DSNIW Yloq 'sMioday pajepdn aledard
¥ [4 3 UB|d SEWBYDS DS SYi 10} 2lellijsH jsa)) pasiaay aledald
¥ £ z palinbay sB U4 JNELWIBLIS DSMN 35y
00°009% +] +] g oF [ 1 W/Bdgapn/ui/epusbyysinopueysbuunol-Gi olignd 154 10NpUad ‘asIUBAPY
000528 £z £ Z sBunas|y oo gay) Jo s)nsal ay} ue abedgapa ul g Wodey ajepdn aledaiy
00'Egss 5] 4 £ 0g - g 4 9y0 o] iisties; pue jupd 'saniioe; av Buiglossp saayeney aledald
L Gl 8l 4 ‘Gt L Saljine) mau o) Se)ELNST IS0 [#AST-0lEWsYaS BpIA-AD aiedaid
. 0ze o8 Zl OE Z sWieg 'sjjaguaaib 's|iel | SpI-AILD - SUB|d Jfjesyas apim-AlID ssedaid
HI ASVHA
SEASNIIXT IvoldITY AdvD | AONYH | YNOO NOQ THE 18N8 WHON SHSYL 40 NOILAIEDS3T ANV L23rodd 40 38vHd

7 abed




City Of Wasilla
Capital Improvemant Project Detail
Fiscal Year 2007
Through Fiscat Year 2011

Project Title; [Parks Master Plan | Project Number: C ]
(Assioned By Finance Depariment)

Project Description; |P|anning for City parks [

Department/Div.:  |Parks & Recreation | Ranking:
{Assigned By Administration)

Project Narrative:

To provide funding for a eomprehensive plan for fulure capilal projects in the City parks. This is a request through the Parks and
Recreation Commissicn o ensuee all parks have long-terms goals and objectives praviding the public with the best possible parks
systemn in the City.

Impact on Operating Budget:
none

Project Cost Summary

Expenditure Category:

Additions
Project
Prior Expendiiures Project Fiscal YR Fiscal YR Fiscal YR Fiscal YR Fiscal YR Total CIP
Budget To Date Balance 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Cost
Administration/OH 3 - $ - 3 - 8 - ] - § - 5 - 8 - $ -
Land - - - - - - . - -
Design Services - - - - . - - - -
Enginesring - - - - - - - - .
Construction - - -
Equipment - - . -
Other Services - - - 40,000 - 40,000
Confingency - - - - - - - - -
Totals $ - $ - 3 - $ 40,000 5 - $ - ] - $ - $ 40,000
Funding Source Summary
Funding Sources:
Additions
Project
Priar Revenue Project Fiscal YR Fiscal YR Fiscal YR Fiscal YR Fiszal YR Total CIP
Budget To Date Balznce 2007 2008 2008 2010 20%1 Funding
Federal:
§ - 5 - 3 - $ - 5 - s - 8 - 5 -
State: )
lLocal; A
Operating Transfers 540,000 - 40,000
Totals $ - $ - 5 - $ 40,000 $ - § - $ - $ - $ 40,000

Cost Beyond 5-Year
Program:



City Qf Wasiila
Capital Improvement Project Detail
Fiscal Year 2007
Through Fiscal Year 2011

Project Title; [MUSC Master Plan | Project Number:
{Assigned By Finance Departmant}

Project Description: [Update and Expand MUSC Master Plan |

Department/Dlv.:  [Mulli-Use Sporls Complex | Ranking:

{Assigred By Adminlstration)
Project Narrative:
A preliminary master plan was completed when the MUSC was originally consfructed. This needs 1o be ba updated and expanded o
Identify how the entire parce should be built-out with trails, fields, and a stadium. Requests for a trail system around the property is
driving this request. The traits cannot be built until 3 master plan is complete 1o ensure the trails are compatible for future development.

Impact on Operating Budget:
nane

Project Cost Summary

Expenditure Category:

Additions
Project
Priar Expenditures Project Fiscal YR Fiscal YR Fiscal YR Fiscal YR Fiscal YR Tolal CIP
Budgei To Date Balance 2007 2008 2008 2010 2011 Cost
Administration/OH 5 - % - B - 8 - 8 - & - 3 - & -
Land - - - -
Design Services - - - B
Engineering - - - - - - - - -
Construction - . )
Equipment - - . .
Other Services - - - 35,000 35,000 . 70,000
Contingency - - - “ - - - - -
Totals $ - 5 - 5 - ] - § 35,000 § 35,000 [ - § - § 70,000
Funding Source Summary
Funding Sources:
Additions
Project
Prior Revenug Project Fiscal YR Fiscal YR Fiscal YR Fiscal YR Fiscal YR Total CIP
Budget To Dale Ralance 2007 2008 2005 2010 2014 Funding
Federal: -
5 - & - 3 - 3 -
State: -
Local:
Operating Transfars $35,000 535,000 70,000
Totals 5 - 8 - $ - $ - $ 35000 $ 34,000 $ - § 70,000

Cost Beyond 5-Year
Program:



